
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 563)

ANNOUNCEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
IN RELATION TO DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY

AND
JUDGMENT ON CHENGDU JINTAI CASE

S U P P L E M E N T A L A G R E E M E N T I N R E L A T I O N T O D I S P O S A L O F A 
SUBSIDIARY

This part of the announcement is made pursuant to Rule 14.36 of the Rules Governing the 
Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

Reference is made to the Announcement. The Board announces that on 19 April 2013, the 
Seller and the Purchaser (amongst other parties) entered into the Supplemental Agreement, 
pursuant to which the parties agreed (among other things) to amend the repayment 
schedule of the outstanding Leadway Loans.

JUDGMENT ON CHENGDU JINTAI CASE

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 6 November 2009 and the 
Circular.

The Board is pleased to announce that on 10 April 2013, the Company received the 
Judgment from the High Court of Hong Kong in its favour in relation to the Chengdu Jintai 
case. Pursuant to the Judgment, the Plaintiff’s claim was dismissed with an order of costs 
to the Company.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY

This part of the announcement is made pursuant to Rule 14.36 of the Rules Governing the 
Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.



– 2 –

Reference is made to the announcement of Shanghai Industrial Urban Development Group 
Limited (the “Company”) dated 23 December 2012 in relation to a discloseable transaction on 
disposal of a subsidiary of the Company (the “Announcement”). Unless the context requires 
otherwise, terms defined in the Announcement shall have the same meanings when used in 
this part of the announcement.

As disclosed in the Announcement, the Purchaser has agreed to procure the Project Company 
to repay the Leadway Loans in an aggregate amount of RMB578.5 million in two tranches as 
follows:

(a) RMB250 million by 31 March 2013; and

(b) RMB328.5 million by 30 June 2013.

The Purchaser has failed to procure the Project Company to repay the full amount of RMB250 
million by 31 March 2013. As at the date of this announcement, an aggregate amount of 
RMB528.5 million of the Leadway Loans is still outstanding.

The Supplemental Agreement

The Board announces that on 19 April 2013, the Seller and the Purchaser (amongst other 
parties) entered into a supplemental agreement (the “Supplemental Agreement”), pursuant 
to which the parties agreed, among other things, to amend the repayment schedule of the 
outstanding Leadway Loans in an aggregate amount of RMB528.5 million as follows:

(a) RMB50 million by 15 May 2013;

(b) RMB150 million by 30 June 2013;

(c) RMB100 million by 30 September 2013; and

(d) RMB228.5 million by 15 December 2013.

The terms of the Supplemental Agreement were arrived between the parties after arm’s length 
negotiation. The Directors consider that the terms of the Supplemental Agreement are fair 
and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole. Save 
as amended by the Supplemental Agreement, all other terms and conditions of the Leadway 
Disposal Agreement remain unchanged.

JUDGMENT ON CHENGDU JINTAI CASE

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 6 November 2009 and the 
circular of the Company dated 31 October 2011 (the “Circular”). Unless the context requires 
otherwise, terms defined in the Circular shall have the same meanings when used in this part 
of the announcement.



– 3 –

The Board is pleased to announce that on 10 April 2013, the Company received a judgment 
from the High Court of Hong Kong in its favour in relation to the Chengdu Jintai case (the 
“Judgment”). Pursuant to the Judgment, the Plaintiff’s claim was dismissed with an order of 
costs to the Company.

The appeal period is 28 days from the date of the Judgment, expiring on 8 May 2013.

The Company will make further announcement on the Chengdu Jintai case as and when 
necessary and appropriate.

By Order of the Board
Shanghai Industrial Urban Development Group Limited

Chan Kin Chu, Harry
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 19 April 2013

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Ni Jianda, Mr. Ji Gang, 
Mr. Zhou Jun, Mr. Yang Jianwei, Mr. Yang Biao, Ms. Huang Fei and Mr. Ye Weiqi as 
executive directors and Mr. Doo Wai-Hoi, William, J.P., Dr. Wong Ying Ho, Kennedy, BBS, 
J.P., Mr. Fan Ren Da, Anthony and Mr. Li Ka Fai, David as independent non-executive 
directors.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


